This MOU is made with reference to the following facts: 

(a)  Cadiz Inc. is a public company holding certain water, water rights and storage rights 
in trust for the benefit of its shareholders. Cadiz Inc., through a wholly-owned subsidiary, Cadiz 
Real Estate LLC, is also the owner of approximately forty-five thousand (45,000) acres of land in 
eastern San Bernardino County (“Property”), most of which overlies the Fenner Valley Aquifer 
System. Cadiz holds the right to extract on average up to 50,000 acre-feet per year (“AFY”) of 
groundwater to be conserved over a 50-year period by the Cadiz Valley Water Conservation,